Fannie Mae

Housing Forecast: December 2025

SAAR, Thous. Units
Total Housing Starts
Percent Change: YoY
Single-Family (1 Unit)
Percent Change: YoY
Multifamily (2+ Units)
Percent Change: YoY
Total Home Sales
Percent Change: YoY
New Single-Family
Percent Change: YoY
Existing (Single-Family, Condos/Co-Ops)
Percent Change: YoY

Percent Change: Quarterly YoY, Annual Q4/Q4
Fannie Mae HPI

Percent: Quarterly Avg, Annual Avg
30-Year Fixed Rate Mortgage

NSA, Bil. §, 1-4 Units
Single-Family Mortgage Originations
Purchase
Refinance
Refinance Share (Percent)

December 10, 2025

Note: The Fannie Mae HPI forecast is updated on the first month of every quarter. Interest rate forecasts are based on rates from November 28, 2025; all other forecasts are based on the date above.

2025 2026 2027
25.1 25.2 253 25.4| 26.1 262 26.3 26.4| 27.1 272 273 27.4
1,401 1354 1,340 1,299| 1,308 1,309 1,311 1,314| 1,318 1,326 1,337 1,345
1,015 941 906 888 901 909 913 919| 925 935 946 952
386 413 434 411| 407 401 398 396 392 391 391 393
4,781 4,660 4,715 4,792| 4,893 5040 5,139 5212| 5305 5,389 5476 5,544
655 670 695 680| 694 705 711 712 714 715 717 717
4,127 3,990 4,020 4,113| 4,200 4,335 4,428 4,500 4,591 4,675 4,759 4,827
43 36 33 25 17 17 15 13 12 09 10 12
68 68 66 62| 62 61 60 59 59 59 59 59
371 506 502 546| 476 638 641 614| 542 676 667 619
279 381 382 345 274 415 418 379 303 455 458 414
92 126 120 201| 202 222 222 235/ 240 221 209 205
25 25 24 371 42 35 35 38 44 33 31 33

Note: All mortgage originations data are Fannie Mae estimates as there is no universal source for market-wide originations data.
Note: Unshaded areas denote actuals. Shaded areas denote forecasts.
Sources: Actuals: Census Bureau, National Association of REALTORS®, Freddie Mac. Forecasts: Fannie Mae Economic and Strategic Research
Opinions, analyses, estimates, forecasts, beliefs, and other views of Fannie Mae's Economic and Strategic Research (ESR) Group included in these materials should not be construed as indicating Fannie Mae's business
prospects or expected results, are based on a number of assumptions, and are subject to change without notice. How this information affects Fannie Mae will depend on many factors. Although the ESR Group bases its
opinions, analyses, estimates, forecasts, beliefs, and other views on information it considers reliable, it does not guarantee that the information provided in these materials is accurate, current, or suitable for any
particular purpose. Changes in the assumptions or the information underlying these views could produce materially different results. The analyses, opinions, estimates, forecasts, beliefs, and other views published by the

ESR Group represent the views of that group as of the date indicated and do not necessarily represent the views of Fannie Mae or its management.

2024

1,367
-3.7
1,013
6.9
354
-25.0
4,746
0.2
686
3.0
4,060
-0.7

4.4

6.7

1,695
1,331
364
21

2025

1,348
-1.4
937
7.4
411
16.0
4,738
0.2
675
-1.6
4,063
0.1

2.5

6.6

1,925
1,386
538
28

2026 2027
1,311 1,332
2.8 16
910 940
29 32
400 392
26 21
5071 5,428
70 7.0
705 716
45 15
4366 4,713
75 7.9
13 12
60 59
2,369 2,504
1,487 1,630
882 875
37 35





