



Housing Forecast: December 2025

	2025				2026				2027				2024	2025	2026	2027	
	25.1	25.2	25.3	25.4	26.1	26.2	26.3	26.4	27.1	27.2	27.3	27.4					
SAAR, Thous. Units																	
Total Housing Starts	1,401	1,354	1,340	1,299	1,308	1,309	1,311	1,314	1,318	1,326	1,337	1,345	1,367	1,348	1,311	1,332	
Percent Change: YoY														-3.7	-1.4	-2.8	1.6
Single-Family (1 Unit)	1,015	941	906	888	901	909	913	919	925	935	946	952	1,013	937	910	940	
Percent Change: YoY														6.9	-7.4	-2.9	3.2
Multifamily (2+ Units)	386	413	434	411	407	401	398	396	392	391	391	393	354	411	400	392	
Percent Change: YoY														-25.0	16.0	-2.6	-2.1
Total Home Sales	4,781	4,660	4,715	4,792	4,893	5,040	5,139	5,212	5,305	5,389	5,476	5,544	4,746	4,738	5,071	5,428	
Percent Change: YoY														-0.2	-0.2	7.0	7.0
New Single-Family	655	670	695	680	694	705	711	712	714	715	717	717	686	675	705	716	
Percent Change: YoY														3.0	-1.6	4.5	1.5
Existing (Single-Family, Condos/Co-Ops)	4,127	3,990	4,020	4,113	4,200	4,335	4,428	4,500	4,591	4,675	4,759	4,827	4,060	4,063	4,366	4,713	
Percent Change: YoY														-0.7	0.1	7.5	7.9
Percent Change: Quarterly YoY, Annual Q4/Q4																	
Fannie Mae HPI	4.3	3.6	3.3	2.5	1.7	1.7	1.5	1.3	1.2	0.9	1.0	1.2	4.4	2.5	1.3	1.2	
Percent: Quarterly Avg, Annual Avg																	
30-Year Fixed Rate Mortgage	6.8	6.8	6.6	6.2	6.2	6.1	6.0	5.9	5.9	5.9	5.9	5.9	6.7	6.6	6.0	5.9	
NSA, Bil. \$, 1-4 Units																	
Single-Family Mortgage Originations	371	506	502	546	476	638	641	614	542	676	667	619	1,695	1,925	2,369	2,504	
Purchase	279	381	382	345	274	415	418	379	303	455	458	414	1,331	1,386	1,487	1,630	
Refinance	92	126	120	201	202	222	222	235	240	221	209	205	364	538	882	875	
Refinance Share (Percent)	25	25	24	37	42	35	35	38	44	33	31	33	21	28	37	35	

December 10, 2025

Note: The Fannie Mae HPI forecast is updated on the first month of every quarter. Interest rate forecasts are based on rates from November 28, 2025; all other forecasts are based on the date above.

Note: All mortgage originations data are Fannie Mae estimates as there is no universal source for market-wide originations data.

Note: Unshaded areas denote actuals. Shaded areas denote forecasts.

Sources: Actuals: Census Bureau, National Association of REALTORS®, Freddie Mac. Forecasts: Fannie Mae Economic and Strategic Research

Opinions, analyses, estimates, forecasts, beliefs, and other views of Fannie Mae's Economic and Strategic Research (ESR) Group included in these materials should not be construed as indicating Fannie Mae's business prospects or expected results, are based on a number of assumptions, and are subject to change without notice. How this information affects Fannie Mae will depend on many factors. Although the ESR Group bases its opinions, analyses, estimates, forecasts, beliefs, and other views on information it considers reliable, it does not guarantee that the information provided in these materials is accurate, current, or suitable for any particular purpose. Changes in the assumptions or the information underlying these views could produce materially different results. The analyses, opinions, estimates, forecasts, beliefs, and other views published by the ESR Group represent the views of that group as of the date indicated and do not necessarily represent the views of Fannie Mae or its management.